

## City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 12-1605 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

In control: City Council

**Final action:** 8/15/2012

**Title:** Authorizing the Police Department to enter into a license agreement with the Naval Special Warfare

Development Group for use of the City-owned Diamond Products Property located at 310 5th Street

East.

**Sponsors:** Kathy Lantry

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Naval Special Warfare Dev Group - License Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/15/2012	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
8/15/2012	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
8/15/2012	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Authorizing the Police Department to enter into a license agreement with the Naval Special Warfare Development Group for use of the City-owned Diamond Products Property located at 310 5th Street East.

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul Police Department (SPPD) wishes to enter into a license agreement with the Naval Special Warfare Development Group (NSWDG) for the use of the city owned Diamond Products Property located at 310 5<sup>th</sup> Street East, Saint Paul, MN, and

WHEREAS, the license agreement (which does not include an indemnification clause) will allow the NSWDG to conduct military training on August 22nd from 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m., on August 27th from 5:00 p.m. until 11:00 p.m. and August 28<sup>th</sup> from 6:00 p.m. until 11:00 p.m. and,

WHEREAS, the value of the use of this building is \$1000 and the City of Saint Paul desires to gift the use of this building to the NSWDG, and

WHEREAS, the public purpose for this gift is to assist the NSWDG with national homeland security preparation in an urban setting, and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council approves this gift donation and approves entering into the license agreement with the NSWDG.